BILL FOR AN ORDINANCE ADDING TO,)
AMENDING AND/OR REPEALING ) ORDINANCE BILL NO. 3
SECTIONS OF CHAPTER 5.32 OF THE ) for 1989
LEBANON MUNICIPAL CODE RELATING )
TO PEDDLERS, SOLICITORS AND ) ORDINANCE NO. 2047
STREET VENDORS; AND DECLARING )
AN EMERGENCY

## THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF LEBANON DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

**SECTION 1.** A new Section 5.32.005 of the Lebanon Municipal Code is enacted to read as follows:

"5.32.005 Purpose.

The purpose of this title is to regulate the use of public streets, roadways, sidewalks, and open spaces by peddlers, solicitors and street vendors within the City of Lebanon."

**SECTION 2.** A new Subsection for Section 5.32.010 of the Lebanon Municipal Code is enacted to read as follows:

"E. 'Street Vendor' includes any person travelling by any means from place to place, house to house or street to street, or located in any open space outside an enclosed building, offering or exposing goods, wares, merchandise or services for sale, or making sales and delivering articles to purchasers."

SECTION 3. Section 5.32.020 of the Lebanon Municipal Code is hereby amended to read as follows:

"5.32.020 License - Required.

It is unlawful for any person to engage in business as a peddler, solicitor, or street vendor, as defined in this chapter, within the corporate limits of the City without first obtaining a license as provided in this Chapter."

SECTION 4. Section 5.32.030 of the Lebanon Municipal Code is hereby amended to read as follows:

"5.32.030 Exemptions - Regular Business Calls.

'Peddler', 'solicitor', and 'street vendor' shall not be interpreted to include those persons calling upon business firms, either in delivery of goods or soliciting orders for merchandise, goods or services which are regularly handled or used by the business firms in their regular course of business."

SECTION 5. Section 5.32.050 of the Lebanon Muicipal Code is hereby amended to read as follows:

"5.32.050 Exemptions - Farm Producers, Newspaper Carriers and Nonprofit Organizations.

No application or license shall be required of a newspaper carrier soliciting subscriptions or a nonprofit organization making applications on behalf of its members."

SECTION 6. Section 5.32.110 of the Lebanon Municipal Code is hereby repealed.

SECTION 7. Section 5.32.120 of the Lebanon Municipal Code is hereby amended to read as follows:

"5.32.120 License - Firms.

Persons, firms and organizations who employ several individuals as peddlers or solicitors shall apply for a license in the name of the firm, for which there shall not be a fee; each individual working within the City as a representative of the firm must also be licensed."

SECTION 8. Section 5.32.130 of the Lebanon Municipal Code is hereby amended to read as follows:

"5.32.130 License - Term.

All licenses run from January 1st to December 31st, inclusive in the year such license is issued."

SECTION 9. Section 5.32.200 of the Lebanon Municipal
Code is hereby amended to read as follows:

"5.32.200 Prohibited Sales.

Selling goods on the public streets, sidewalks, or in areas not within an enclosed building in the City is specifically prohibited. The following exceptions to this prohibition shall apply:

- A. The holder, or designate of the holder, of a parade license properly issued pursuant to Chapter 10.48 of this Code, shall be permitted to engage in selling goods on the public streets and sidewalks during, and in the immediate vicinity of, the parade for which that license was issued.
- B. Other persons, firms or organizations may engage in selling goods on sidewalks only during, and in the immediate vicinity of, a properly licensed parade.
- C. Any other persons, firms or organizations may engage in selling goods in areas not within an enclosed building, as allowed after applying for and obtaining a license as required by this Chapter or by other provision of this Code."

SECTION 10. Inasmuch as the provisions of this

Ordinance are necessary for the immediate preservation of the peace, health and safety of the people of the City of Lebanon, an emergency is hereby declared to exist, and this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its passage by the Council and approval by the Mayor.

	Passed	by the	Council,	of t	he City	of Le	banon	by a vo	ote
of _	4	_ for a	nd	0	_ again	st and	appro	oved by	the
Mayor	this	22 day	of	February		_, 1989.			
			. <u></u>	La	Kent	J.S.	/) 	L	
						∨ MAYC	)R		

ATTEST:

Recorder Recorder